
Special Use-Alcoholic Beverage 
Permit with Waivers Application: SU AB 24-0270
LUHO Hearing Date: FEBRUARY 26, 2024 

Requested Classification: 4-COP-RX
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Development Services Department

1.0 APPLICATION SUMMARY
Applicant: Canopy Road Café #7, LLC
Zoning: PD

FLU Category: RES-6 

Service Area: Urban

Community Plan Area: Riverview

Overlay: None

Special District: None
Use: Winthrop Retail Building
Total Wet Zone Area 
Requested: 3,921 SF

Inside Area Requested: 3,377 SF

Outside Area Requested:    544 SF

Location: 11220 Sullivan St. Riverview FL 33578 Folio: 74147.0030

Introduction Summary:
The wet zoning is sought by a proposed breakfast/lunch restaurant with outdoor seating located in the Winthrop Town 
Centre, a large mixed-use development located near the intersection of Bloomingdale Avenue and Providence Road. The 
property is zoned Planned Development PD 97-0113, most recently modified by Major Modification; MM 22-1112, which 
allows the consideration of the proposed wet zoning. 

Pursuant to Land Development Code (LDC) Section 6.11.11, the request is for a distance separation waiver for a 4- COP-RX 
Alcoholic Beverage Development Permit (AB) for the sale of beer, wine, and liquor for sale and consumption on the permitted 
premises only in connection with a restaurant. The restaurant shall have a patron seating capacity of at least 100 seats and 
a gross floor capacity (gross floor area plus covered patio area) of at least 2,500 square feet. Additionally, at least 51 percent 
of the restaurant's total biannual sales shall be derived from the sale of food and non-alcoholic beverages. These 
requirements shall not be waived or varied. Notwithstanding, an eating establishment which has 2,500 square feet of service 
area, is equipped to serve meals to 150 persons at one time, and derives at least 51 percent of its gross food and beverage 
revenue from the sale of food and non-alcoholic beverages may sell  or deliver alcoholic beverages in a sealed container for 
off-premises consumption in accordance with the requirements of F.S. Sections 561.20 and 564.09 and if authorized under 
its state alcoholic beverage l icense.

Distance Separation Requirements Complies with Requirement
Distance to Certain Community Uses Shall Be 500 feet No

Distance to Residentially Zoned Property Shall be 150 Feet No

Development Services Recommendation:

Approvable
Existing Alcoholic Beverage Permit 
Being Rescinded: No Existing Alcoholic Beverage Permit 

Number: N/A
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2.0 REQUESTED DISTANCE SEPARATION WAIVER DETAILS 
Requested Waiver Required Separation Waiver Distance Resulting Separation 
Distance from proposed structure to certain 
community uses 

500 feet 175 Feet 325 Feet 

Community Use: A Children’s Castle Early Learning Center Child Care Center 
Applicant’s Justification: 
 
The surrounding zoning and development pattern provides for mixed uses in close proximity to each other, which 
necessarily requires waivers to the large separation requirements in the Code.  Without waivers, an important 
segment of uses serving the surrounding residents (restaurants, bars, and other alcoholic beverage establishments) 
would not be able to operate on the property, defeating the purpose and intent of the property's approved zoning, 
and provisions of the Code and Comprehensive Plan promoting mixed-use development. Further, the owners of both 
the affected child daycare and the residentially zoned property (a residential component of the PD) have provided 
letters in support of this application. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Requested Waiver Required Separation Waiver Distance Resulting Separation 
Distance from proposed structure to 
residentially zoned property 

150 feet 138 feet 12 feet 

Applicant’s Justification: 
 

The property is located within the Winthrop Town Centre, which is a large mixed-use, TND project.  The project is 
approved for and has been developed with commercial uses directly adjacent to residential uses.  Such a development 
pattern is intended to promote walkability and vehicle trip reduction by allowing a range of uses in close proximity to 
each other. 
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3.0 LAND USE MAP SET AND SUMMARY DATA  

3.1 Vicinity Map  

 

 

Context of Surrounding Area: 
 
 
The property is situated in the Riverview Community Planning area, close to the southeast intersection of 
Bloomingdale Avenue and Providence Road, which are both major arterial roads. The area around the proposed 
wetzone on Bloomingdale Avenue is mainly commercial, while multifamily residential properties are located to the 
north and south of the commercial corridor along Bloomingdale Avenue and Providence Road. 
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3.0 LAND USE MAP SET AND SUMMARY DATA  

3.2 Immediate Area Map 
 

Adjacent Zonings and Uses 

Location: Zoning: Land Use: 

North RSC-9 Residential, Single-Family Conventional 

South PD 97-0113 Mixed Use Development 

East  PD 97-0113 Mixed Use Development 

West PD 97-0113 Mixed Use Development 
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4.0 Staff Findings 
 
LDC Section 6.11.11.E.3 provides for approval of separation waivers where there are “special or unique circumstances 
where the alcoholic beverage use applied for does not have significant impacts on surrounding land uses and certain 
circumstances negate the necessity for the specified distance requirements.”   
 

 The proposed wet zoning is located along a 
two local and one major roadway within an 
established approved planned 
development mixed-use development.  
Numerous commercial uses exist within the 
retail shopping center including, casual 
dining, commercial offices, retail, and 
several wet-zoned establishments. 
 
The entrance to the proposed wet zone is 
situated off Bloomingdale Avenue. It will 
not have any negative impact on the nearby 
undeveloped residentially zoned property 
or child care center, which are subject to 
the separation waiver. Additionally, the 
owners of both the affected child daycare 

and the residentially zoned property (a residential component of the PD) have provided letters in support of this 
application. 
 
For the reasons discussed above, staff finds the proposed wet zoning does not pose significant impacts on surrounding 
land uses, and the necessity for the specified distance requirements is negated. 
 
5.0 RECOMMENDATION AND PROPOSED CONDITIONS (If Applicable) 
 
Staff finds the proposed 4-COP-RX Alcoholic Beverage Permit to be APPROVABLE.  Approval is based upon the wet zone 
survey reflecting a total wet zone footprint of 3,921, as shown on the wet zone survey received December 27, 2023. 
 

Zoning Administrator Sign-Off:  

Colleen Marshall
Tue Feb 13 2024 14:32:38  

SITE, SUBDIVISION, AND BUILDING CONSTRUCTION IN ACCORDANCE WITH HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY SITE DEVELOPMENT PLAN 
& BUILDING REVIEW AND APPROVAL.  
Approval of this special use petition by Hil lsborough County does not constitute a guarantee that the project will receive 
approvals/permits necessary for site development as proposed will be issued, nor does it imply that other required permits needed 
for site development or building construction are being waived or otherwise approved.  The project will be required to comply 
with the Site Development Plan Review approval process in addition to obtaining all necessary building permits for on-site 
structures.  
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6.0 PROPOSED WET ZONE SURVEY  
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6.0 PROPOSED WET ZONE SURVEY (Page 2) 
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6.0 PROPOSED WET ZONE SURVEY (Page 3) 

 

 



PROJECT DESCRIPTION/WRITTEN STATEMENT 

 

Applicant is requesting a Special Use Alcoholic Beverage Permit, with waivers, for a 
breakfast/lunch restaurant with outdoor seating, with a 4-COP-RX alcoholic beverage 
classification. 
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SU-AB 24-0270 12/22/2023

02/26/202 LUHO 329853

Received 
12-22-23
Development 
Services
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